

*Appeal No. 24-3770*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

OREGON ASSOCIATION OF HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SYSTEMS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF OREGON, OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY, and DR.  
SEJAL HATHI, in her official capacity as Director of Oregon Health  
Authority,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
The Honorable Michael H. Simon  
Case No. 3:22-cv-01486-SI

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

BRAD S. DANIELS  
NATHAN R. MORALES  
Stoel Rives LLP  
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
Telephone: 503.224.3380  
Facsimile: 503.220.2480

WHITNEY A. BROWN  
Stoel Rives LLP  
510 L Street, Suite 500  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Telephone: 907.277.1900  
Facsimile: 907.277.1920

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## **FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1(a), Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems, d/b/a Hospital Association of Oregon states that it is a statewide nonprofit trade association representing Oregon hospitals and health systems with a principal business address of 4000 Kruse Way Place, Building 2, Suite 100, Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035. Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems has no parent company and no publicly held corporation owns 10 percent or more of its stock.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. INTRODUCTION .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. HB 2362’s Unique Provisions—and Problems.....	5
B. HB 2362’s Definitions .....	7
1. “Health Care Entity” .....	7
2. “Material Change Transaction” .....	8
C. Review and Approval Requirements .....	10
D. Procedural History.....	13
V. STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM .....	15
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
VII. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Standard of Review .....	17
B. Facially Vague Statutes Violate the Fourteenth Amendment.....	20
C. HB 2362 Is Hopelessly and Unconstitutionally Vague .....	22
1. The Definition of “Health Care Entity” Does Not Define to Whom the Law Applies.....	22
a. “Health Care Entity” Is Non-Exclusive and Open-Ended .....	22

b.	The Hospital Association Has Standing to Raise a Vagueness Challenge to the Definition of “Health Care Entity” .....	27
2.	The Definition of “Material Change Transaction” Lies Solely in the Agency’s Hands.....	30
3.	The Criteria for Approval or Denial (and the Conditions on Which Transactions Depend) Are Unconstitutionally Vague .....	34
D.	The District Court Erred in Its Analysis and Conclusion .....	37
1.	Administrative Regulations and Sub-Regulatory Guidance Fail to Cure the Statute’s Vagueness .....	37
a.	Allowing Formal and Informal Agency Determinations and Statements to Complete an Otherwise Vague Statute Is Inconsistent with Due Process .....	37
b.	The District Court Overlooked the Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement Concern.....	39
c.	The Agency’s Regulations and Guidance Prove Plaintiff’s Point.....	41
2.	The Opportunity for Pre-Notice Review Is Not a Mitigating Factor .....	46
3.	Neither the “Economic” Nature of the Statute Nor Its Targets Justifies a Lenient Standard of Review .....	47
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	49
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	20
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	20
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	23
<i>California Pacific Bank v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	46
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 49 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	28, 29, 45
<i>City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	27
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	26, 28
<i>Cunney v. Bd. of Trs. of Vill. of Grand View, N.Y.</i> , 660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	4, 21, 26, 39
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	28

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groman v. Comm’r</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937).....	23
<i>Guerrero v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting) .....	44
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	41, 44
<i>Krause v. Titleserv, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	20
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	19
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	23
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	31
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	33

<i>Robinson v. Comm’r</i> , 119 T.C. 44 (2002).....	23
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	28, 29
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	31
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018) (plurality opinion).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 914 F.3d 545 (7th Cir.), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 140 S. Ct. 41 (2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	2, 21, 38
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	34, 38
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>United States v. Lucero</i> , 989 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	26, 45
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Van Hawkins</i> , 899 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	4, 21
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	20

<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	34
--	----

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/7.2a .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 6D § 13 .....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.690.....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500.....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501 .....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.900(1) .....	13
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 19.390.....	5

## **Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 928 (5th ed. 1979).....	32
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	1
House Bill 2362, codified at Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Oregon Administrative Rule 409-070-0000(2).....	36
Oregon Administrative Rule 409-070-0060 .....	35, 36
Oregon Administrative Rule 409-070-0065 .....	36

Oregon Constitution.....1, 14

Lauren Norris Donahue et al., *State Pre-Merger Notification Requirements for Healthcare Transactions: Increased Regulatory Scrutiny for Small, Sub-HSR Transactions*,  
36 No. 2 HEALTH LAW. 24 (2023) .....5

N. Singer & J. Singer, *Sutherland on Statutory Construction* § 47:7  
(7th ed. 2007) .....23

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, *Due Process as Separation of Powers*, 121 YALE L. J. 1672, 1722 (2012) .....38

OHA, *Defining Essential Services & Significant Reduction*,  
<https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/HP/HCMOPageDocs/HCMO-Essential-Services-and-Significant-Reduction-Guidance-FINAL.pdf> (last accessed  
Nov. 20, 2024) .....42, 43

U.S. Const. art. I.....28

U.S. Const. amd. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amd. V .....30

U.S. Const. amnd. XIV .....*passim*
